

Ameren Missouri's
Response to OPC Data Request
GR-2019-0077

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase Its
Revenues for Natural Gas Service

Data Request No.: OPC 1016

Is it Ameren Missouri's guideline that UEC and Ameren Illinois Company (AIC) employees are limited to those employees in positions that charge 90% or more of their time to these Ameren entities? Is it correct that all other employees who charge less than 90% of their time to Ameren Missouri or AIC are AMS employees? If yes, please provide all copies of documentation related to this decision, including any analysis performed on other alternative guidelines (e.g. why not 50%, 80%, etc.) for an UEC employee. If yes, please provide all copies of all documents related to this analysis including but not limited to the resulting conclusions, and ultimate approvals. Are there exceptions to this guideline? If so, what are these exceptions?

RESPONSE

Prepared By: Laura Moore
Title: Controller, Ameren Missouri
Date: May 2, 2019

[1] No. An examination of individuals that were employed by AMS but that had historically spent a significant portion of their time providing services to Ameren Missouri or Ameren Illinois was undertaken back in 2014. At that time Ameren Missouri (and Ameren Illinois followed suit) decided to employ approximately 32 individuals who had been employed by AMS. All these individuals had historically spent 90% or more of their time providing services to Ameren Missouri (or AIC). However, a guideline (at 90% or any other percentage) was not adopted or employed on a going forward basis.

[2] No. See the response to subpart 1.

[3] N/a.

[4] N/a

[5] See the response to subpart 1.

Ameren Missouri's
Response to OPC Data Request
ER-2019-0335

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase Its
Revenues for Electric Service.

Data Request No.: OPC 1048

From 2003 through December 31, 2019, has Ameren Missouri conducted any examination of the Ameren Services positions that charge a majority of their time to Ameren Missouri to evaluate whether these activities should be performed by Ameren Missouri employees other than the 2014 examination cited in Ameren Missouri's response to OPC Data Request 1016 in case GR-2019-0077? If yes, please provide all copies of documentation related to these examinations including but not limited to the resulting conclusions, and ultimate approvals.

RESPONSE

Prepared By: Laura Moore
Title: Controller, Ameren Missouri
Date: 11/25/19

No.